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DECI SI ON No. 8/1992 ( MYANMAR)

Communi cati on addressed to the Governnment of Myanmar on
14 Cctober 1991.

Concerning: U Nu and Aung San Suu Kyi on the one hand and Myannar
on the other.

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, in accordance with the nethods
of work adopted by it (E/ CN 4/1992/20, chapter Il1), and in order to carry out
its task with discretion, objectivity and i ndependence, forwarded to the

Cover nent concerned the above-nenti oned comruni cati on received by it and
found to be adm ssible, in respect of allegations of arbitrary detention
reported to have occurred.

2. The Working Group notes with appreciation the infornmation forwarded by
t he Government concerned in respect of the cases in question within 90 days of
the transmittal of the letter by the Wrking G oup

3. (Sane as in Decision No. 1/1992.)

4. In the light of the allegations made, the Wrking G oup wel comes the
cooperation of the Government of Myanmar. The Wirking G oup believes that it
isin a position to take a decision on the facts and circunstances of the
case, in the context of the allegations made and the response of the

Gover nnent thereto.

5. It is alleged in the conmmunications subnmitted by the source that U Nu,
the 84-year-old former Prine Mnister of Myanmar, has been detai ned under
house arrest, together with his wife, since 29 Decenber 1989 for refusing to
resign froma "parallel government”, forned by himin August 1988 on the
ground that he had been elected in the last national elections of 1960.
According to the source, U Nu is held under the adninistrative detention
provisions of the 1975 State Protection Law. It is further alleged that he
has not been charged or tried and has no opportunity to challenge his
detention before a court and that he has never been brought before a judge.

He is reported to be held in alnost conplete isolation fromthe outside world.

6. Aung San Suu Kyi has reportedly al so been detai ned under house arrest

wi t hout charge or trial since 20 July 1989. According to the source, she is
one of the founders of the National League for Denocracy (NLD), which was
formed in 1988. As General Secretary of the NLD, she allegedly called for
non-vi ol ent resistance to nmartial |aw inposed on the country after

Sept ember 1988. Aung San Suu Kyi is reported to be held under the

adm ni strative detention provisions of the 1975 State Protection Law. She is
said to be detai ned under constant armed guard at her famly home, in al nost
conpl ete isolation fromthe outside world.

7. According to the source, U Nu and Aung San Suu Kyi are prisoners of
consci ence, detained solely for the peaceful exercise of their rights to
freedom of expression and assenbly, rights which are guaranteed under
articles 19 and 20 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.
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8. By letter dated 30 Decenber 1991, addressed to the Chairman of the
Wbrki ng Group, the authorities of Myanmar replied to the allegations contained
in the above-nentioned comunication, stating that U Nu and Daw Aung San

Suu Kyi were placed under restraint in accordance with section 10,

subsection (b) of the 1975 "Law to Safeguard the State agai nst the Dangers of
those desiring to cause Subversive Acts". This 1975 State Protection Law was
enacted in January 1975 by the First Pyithu H uttaw (National Assenbly) at its
first special session. The main objective of the said Lawis to prevent the

i nfringenment of the sovereignty and security of the State or public peace and
tranquillity. It is aimed at taking action only against those desiring to
cause subversive acts against the State.

9. After explaining in detail the provisions of the 1975 State Protection
Law, the Myanmar authorities point out that Daw Aung San Suu Kyi was placed
under restraint on the nmorning of 20 July 1989 for infringenment of the 1975
State Protection Law. In particular, she created situations that endangered
the State; she tried to cause division between the Tatmadaw (arned forces) and
t he people, and engaged in activities (inciting) hatred of the people towards
the Tatmadaw. She allegedly did this in various speeches and press
conferences during which she described the arnmy and Governnment as "Fascist"
and fal sely accused the army of having killed eight youths, whereas, in
reality, the arny, during an operation against KIA (Kachin | ndependence Arny)
i nsurgents, captured eight insurgents. Later, in attacking an eneny canp
where sone 20 KIA insurgents and 10 i nsurgent youths had taken refuge,

four KIA insurgents and three insurgent youths were killed. Two insurgent
yout hs who were captured earlier (anong the eight) and who had gui ded the

Tat madaw to that KIA canmp were also killed. This allegation, contrary to
fact, denonstrates that Daw Aung San Suu Kyi deliberately told a lie so that
t he peopl e woul d have resent ment agai nst the Tatmadaw, causing division

bet ween t he peopl e and the Tat madaw and al so, at the sane tinme, to denoralize
t he Tat madaw, thus adversely affecting its fighting capabilities.

10. As regards U Nu, the authorities state that he was placed under restraint
for having i ssued an announcenent declaring that he had resunmed the power of
Prime Mnister with effect fromthe norning of 9 Septenber 1988. This was
followed by his press release 1/88 of 22 Septenber 1988 in which he stated
that he had formed the Governnment of the Union of Myannmar on

19 Septenber 1988, led by him The press rel ease al so stated that the
CGovernment of CGeneral Saw Maung was illegal; that his (U Nu's) Government was
legal since it was internationally recognized. The press release also

decl ared that the Tatmadaw need not take orders fromthe military governnent
as the people had turned against the mlitary governnent and that the Tatnadaw
shoul d take orders fromhis (U Nu's) Governnent. On 23 Septenber 1988, he
issued a "Statenent to the Tatmadaw' and signed it as Prime Mnister U Nu.

The statenent nentioned that "the | egal governnent |led by U Nu has been
reconstituted on 19 Septenber 1988 and that the menbers of the Tat madaw shoul d
part with the mlitary dictators and that they shoul d enbrace the people".
UNu's statenments that he had fornmed a parallel government are in a way nore
serious and worse than the actions of insurgents who had taken up arns agai nst
the Governnent. His actions anounted to grave subversive acts agai nst the
CGovernment. The authorities concerned nmade two requests on 29 Novenber 1989
and 22 Decenber 1989, respectively, to U Nu, asking himto abolish his
so-cal l ed parallel governnent. U Nu refused to abolish or resign fromhis
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paral |l el governnent, thus infringing section 124 (a) of the Penal Code as wel
as section 5 (a), (b) and (j) of the 1950 Emergency Provisions Act. Although
much sterner action could have been taken against U Nu, in accordance with the
above-stated | aws, the authorities concerned decided to take a nuch nore

| eni ent action under section 10, subsection (b), of the 1975 State Protection
Law. This nuch nore | enient action was taken against himin view of the
political role he has played for the country and in consideration of his
advanced years and on humanitarian grounds.

11. According to the CGovernment of Myanmar, |egal action is taken agai nst
Daw Aung San Suu Kyi and U Nu under section 10, subsection (b) of the 1975
State Protection Law. Under this provision, arrest or detention is avoided
and only restriction of movements and outside contacts of the person concerned
i s inmposed.

12. I n conclusion, the Governnent of Myanmar affirns that

Daw Aung San Suu Kyi and U Nu were placed under restraint for infringements of
section 10, subsection (b), of the 1975 Law to Safeguard the State against the
Dangers of those desiring to cause Subversive Acts (the 1975 State Protection

Law). They were not arbitrarily detained as all eged.

13. It appears fromthe CGovernnment's reply that it confirnms that U Nu and
Daw Aung San Suu Kyi have been pl aced under house arrest for having criticized
t he Governnent of Myanmar and, in the case of U Nu, for having w shed its

repl acenent by the parallel governnent set up by him

14. It has not been reported that, by doing so, U Nu and Daw Aung San Suu Ky
have resorted to violence, or have incited to violence, or that they have
threatened, in any way whatsoever, the national security or the public order
It therefore appears that the measure applied to themis based solely on the
fact that they had freely and peacefully exercised their rights to freedom of
opi ni on, expression and associ ation, rights that are guaranteed under

articles 19 and 20 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and

articles 19 and 21 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political

Ri ght s.

15. The Working Group considers that the neasure of house arrest applied,
particularly with regard to Daw Aung San Suu Kyi, who is restricted to her
fam |y hone, which she cannot |eave due to the constant presence of an arned
guard, is a deprivation of liberty equivalent to a detention, which, in
addition, has an arbitrary character, falling within category Il of the
principles applicable in the consideration of the cases subnmitted to the
Wor ki ng Group, since this measure is based, as nentioned above, on the
exerci se by that person of her rights and freedons guaranteed by

articles 19 and 20 of the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts and by
articles 19 and 21 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political

Ri ght s.

16. In addition, it is clear that both U Nu and Daw Aung San Suu Kyi have
been hel d since 1989 without charge or trial, that they have never had access
to counsel, that they could never challenge their deprivation of liberty
before a court, and that they have been held in alnost conplete isolation from
the outside world. It therefore appears that articles 9, 10 and 11 of the
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Uni versal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9 and 14 of the

I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political R ghts have been viol at ed.

These articles contain guarantees of the right to a fair trial by providing
that no one shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest, detention or exile, and

t hat everyone charged with a penal offence shall be entitled to a fair and
public hearing by a conpetent, independent and inpartial tribunal, to be tried
wi t hout undue delay, and to be tried in his presence, and to defend hinself in
person or through | egal assistance of his own choosing. Simlar guarantees
are also enbodied in principles 17, 18 and 19 of the Body of Principles for
the Protection of Al Persons under Any Form of Detention or |nprisonment.

17. As regards the case of U Nu, the Wrking Goup took note with
appreciation of the information provided to it by the Governnent of Myanmar by
letter dated 3 June 1992, and reiterated in a statenment nmade before it by the
Per manent Representative of Myannmar to the United Nations Ofice at Geneva on
29 Septenmber 1992, confirnming the release of U Nu from house arrest on

25 April 1992. Nonetheless, in view of the special circunmstances of the case
as described above, and in keeping with paragraph 14 (a) of its nethods of
wor k, which provides, "if the person has been rel eased, for whatever reason
since the Wrking Group took up the case, the case is filed; neverthel ess, the
Wirking Goup reserves the right to deci de, on a-case-by-case basis, whether
or not the deprivation of liberty was arbitrary. Notw thstanding the rel ease
of the person concerned". The Wrking Goup therefore considers that it nmay
take a deci sion on whether or not the deprivation of liberty of U Nu was
arbitrary.

18. In the light of the above the Wrking G oup decides:

The detention of U Nu and Daw Aung San Suu Kyi is declared to be
arbitrary, being in contravention of articles 9, 10, 11, 19 and 20 of the
Uni versal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9, 14, 19 and 21 of
the International Covenant on Gvil and Political Rights and falling
within categories Il and Il of the principles applicable in the
consi deration of the cases submitted to the Wrking G oup

19. Consequent upon its decision declaring the detention of U Nu and Daw Aung
San Suu Kyi to be arbitrary, and taking into account the release of U Nu from
house arrest, the Wrking G oup requests the Governnment of Myanmar to take the
necessary steps to renedy the situation in order to bring it into conformty
with the nornms and principles incorporated in the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and in the International Covenant on Cvil and Political Rights.

DECI SI ON No. 9/1992 ( CUBA)

Conmmmuni cati on addressed to the Governnent of Cuba on
14 Cctober 1991.

Concerning: Alexis Maestre Savorit on the one hand and the
Republi ¢ of Cuba on the other

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, in accordance with the nethods

of work adopted by it (E/ CN 4/1992/20, chapter I1), and in order to carry out
its task with discretion, objectivity and i ndependence, forwarded to the
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